Nor-Cal Products, P. O. Box 518, Yreka, CA 96097 •  800-824-4166 or 530-842-4457 • FAX 530-842-9130 • Email ncsales@n-c.com
Prices subject to change without notice. - International product pricing will vary. TRAPA-LIT 7/02
2
GENERAL INFORMATION & OPTIONS
General Information
Since 1962, Nor-Cal Products has been designing and building standard and cus-
tom foreline traps for the vacuum industry.  These traps range in complexity from
the sealed coaxial traps, which prevent oil backstreaming, to the triple-pass water

Nor-Cal Products, P. O. Box 518, Yreka, CA 96097 •  800-824-4166 or 530-842-4457 • FAX 530-842-9130 • Email ncsales@n-c.com
Prices subject to change without notice. - International product pricing will vary. TRAPA-LIT 7/02
Nor-Cal metal sieve traps are provided with a fibrous stainless steel sieve for removal of hydrocarbons which backstream toward
the chamber when the mechanical pump oil is at its vapor pressure.  Copper sieve is also available as an option at no additional cost.
The metal sieve trap’s two-piece clamped body design makes disassembly, cleaning and sieve replacement a simple task.   For proper
sealing, apply a light coating of Krytox lube when cleaning or replacing the O-ring.  Standard finish is beadblast.  Electropolish finish
is also available. Larger body sizes, CF and ASA flanges are also available.  Call for pricing.
METAL SIEVE TRAPS
Coaxial Metal Sieve Traps
Body Model Port
OD Number Flanges OD A B Price
2.00* FCT-2-050 - .50 8.23 3.56
FCT-2-0502-NWB NW-10B .50 8.53 3.56
FCT-2-075 - .75 8.23 3.56
FCT-2-0752-NWB NW-16B .75 8.53 3.56
FCT-2-100 - 1.00 8.23 3.56
FCT-2-1002-NWB NW-25B 1.00 8.53 3.56
  4.00 FCT-4-075 - .75 10.00 4.80
FCT-4-0752-NWB NW-16B .75 10.30 4.80
FCT-4-100 - 1.00 10.00 4.80
FCT-4-1002-NWB NW-25B 1.00 10.30 4.80
FCT-4-150 - 1.50 10.00 4.80
FCT-4-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 10.30 4.80
FCT-4-200 - 2.00 10.00 4.80
FCT-4-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 10.30 4.80
6.00 FCT-6-150 - 1.50 10.00 6.90
FCT-6-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 10.30 6.90
FCT-6-200 - 2.00 10.00 6.90
FCT-6-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 10.30 6.90
FCT-6-250 - 2.50 10.00 6.90
FCT-6-2502-ISO ISO-63-250-OF 2.50 10.50 6.90
FCT-6-300 - 3.00 10.00 6.90
FCT-6-3002-ISO ISO-80-300-OF 3.00 10.50 6.90
FCT-6-400 - 4.00 10.00 6.90
FCT-6-4002-ISO ISO-100-400-OF 4.00 10.50 6.90
8.00 FCT-8-200 - 2.00 13.00 9.00
FCT-8-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 13.30 9.00
FCT-8-250 - 2.50 13.00 9.00
FCT-8-2502-ISO ISO-63-250-OF 2.50 13.50 9.00
FCT-8-300 - 3.00 13.00 9.00
FCT-8-3002-ISO ISO-80-300-OF 3.00 13.50 9.00
FCT-8-400 - 4.00 13.00 9.00
FCT-8-4002-ISO ISO-100-400-OF 4.00 13.50 9.00
* ISO body flange option not available for 2” trap bodies Dimensions in inches
FCT-2
FCT-4, FCT-6, FCT-8
A

B
INLET
OUTLET
Options (See page 2)
• ISO Body Flanges
• Copper Sieve Filters
Nor-Cal Products, P. O. Box 518, Yreka, CA 96097 •  800-824-4166 or 530-842-4457 • FAX 530-842-9130 • Email ncsales@n-c.com
Prices subject to change without notice. - International product pricing will vary. TRAPA-LIT 7/02
Angle Metal Sieve Traps
Body Model Port
OD Number Flanges OD A B C D Price
2.00* FTA-2-050 - .50 6.79 3.56 5.23 2.50
FTA-2-0502-NWB NW-10B .50 6.94 3.56 5.38 2.65
FTA-2-075 - .75 6.79 3.56 5.10 2.50
FTA-2-0752-NWB NW-16B .75 6.94 3.56 5.25 2.65
FTA-2-100 - 1.00 6.79 3.56 4.98 2.50
FTA-2-1002-NWB NW-25B 1.00 6.94 3.56 5.13 2.65
 4.00 FTA-4-075 - .75 8.42 4.80 6.52 3.50
FTA-4-0752-NWB NW-16B .75 8.57 4.80 6.67 3.65
FTA-4-100 - 1.00 8.42 4.80 6.40 3.50
FTA-4-1002-NWB NW-25B 1.00 8.57 4.80 6.55 3.65
FTA-4-150 - 1.50 8.42 4.80 6.14 3.50
FTA-4-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 8.57 4.80 6.29 3.65
FTA-4-200 - 2.00 8.42 4.80 5.89 3.50
FTA-4-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 8.57 4.80 6.04 3.65
6.00 FTA-6-150 - 1.50 8.50 6.90 5.00 4.50
FTA-6-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 8.65 6.90 5.15 4.65
FTA-6-200 - 2.00 8.50 6.90 4.75 4.50
FTA-6-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 8.65 6.90 4.90 4.65
FTA-6-300 - 3.00 8.50 6.90 4.62 4.50
FTA-6-3002-ISO ISO-80-300-OF 3.00 8.75 6.90 5.00 4.75
FTA-6-400 - 4.00 8.50 6.90 4.12 4.50
FTA-6-4002-ISO ISO-100-400-OF 4.00 8.75 6.90 4.50 4.75
8.00 FTA-8-200 - 2.00 11.50 9.00 7.63 5.50
FTA-8-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 11.65 9.00 7.78 5.65
FTA-8-300 - 3.00 11.50 9.00 7.13 5.50
FTA-8-3002-ISO ISO-80-300-OF 3.00 11.75 9.00 7.50 5.75
FTA-8-400 - 4.00 11.50 9.00 6.63 5.50
FTA-8-4002-ISO ISO-100-400-OF 4.00 11.75 9.00 7.00 5.75
* ISO body flange option not available for 2” trap bodies Dimensions in inches
METAL SIEVE TRAPS
Air space
for higher

and the coils.  Depending on the applica-
tion, house water or refrigerated water
can be used to achieve the required
temperature to cause by-products
to pass from gas to solid phase.
A thirty to fifty psi water supply is
required.  Anticipate a 2 gpm flow rate.
The two-piece trap body and 304 stainless steel construction allow these traps to be easily cleaned.  For proper sealing,
apply a light coating of Krytox lube when cleaning or replacing the O-ring.  Standard finish is beadblast.  Electropolish finish,
right angle configurations, larger body sizes and CF or ASA flanges are also available.  Call for pricing.
Quick Disconnect Fittings immediately shut off water flow from both directions for single handed, no-spill removal
of the trap from the system for preventative maintenance or O-ring replacement.  Available as an option.
Coaxial Water Cooled Traps
Body    Model Port
OD    Number Flanges OD  A B Price
4.50* FTWS-4.5-150 - 1.50 9.45 5.28
FTWS-4.5-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 9.75 5.28
FTWS-4.5-200 - 2.00 9.45 5.28
FTWS-4.5-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 9.75 5.28
6.00 FTWS-6-150 - 1.50 10.00 6.90
FTWS-6-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 10.30 6.90
FTWS-6-200 - 2.00 10.00 6.90
FTWS-6-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 10.30 6.90
FTWS-6-250 - 2.50 10.00 6.90
FTWS-6-2502-ISO ISO-63-250-OF 2.50 10.50 6.90
FTWS-6-300 - 3.00 10.00 6.90
FTWS-6-3002-ISO ISO-80-300-OF 3.00 10.50 6.90
8.00 FTWS-8-200 - 2.00 13.00 9.00
FTWS-8-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 13.30 9.00
FTWS-8-250 - 2.50 13.00 9.00
FTWS-8-2502-ISO ISO-63-250-OF 2.50 13.50 9.00
FTWS-8-300 - 3.00 13.00 9.00
FTWS-8-3002-ISO ISO-80-300-OF 3.00 13.50 9.00
FTWS-8-400 - 4.00 13.00 9.00
FTWS-8-4002-ISO ISO-100-400-OF 4.00 13.50 9.00
* ISO flange body option not available for 4.5” trap bodies Dimensions in inches
Temperature Guide For
Specific Semiconductor Processes
Solid Phase

3/8" OD Tube Typ.
B
INLET
OUTLET
1" Min.
FTWS-4.5
Options (See page 2)
• ISO Body Flanges
• Quick Disconnect Fittings
Nor-Cal Products, P. O. Box 518, Yreka, CA 96097 •  800-824-4166 or 530-842-4457 • FAX 530-842-9130 • Email ncsales@n-c.com
Prices subject to change without notice. - International product pricing will vary. TRAPA-LIT 7/02
WATER COOLED TRAPS
Angle Water Cooled Traps
Body Model Port
OD Number Flanges OD      A       B       C D Price
4.50* FTWA-4.5-150 - 1.50 7.40 5.28 3.75 5.90
FTWA-4.5-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 7.55 5.28 3.90 6.05
FTWA-4.5-200 - 2.00 7.40 5.28 3.75 5.90
FTWA-4.5-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 7.55 5.28 3.90 6.05
6.00 FTWA-6-150 - 1.50 8.50 6.90 4.50 5.25
FTWA-6-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 8.65 6.90 4.65 5.40
FTWA-6-200 - 2.00 8.50 6.90 4.50 5.25
FTWA-6-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 8.65 6.90 4.65 5.40
FTWA-6-250 - 2.50 8.50 6.90 4.50 5.25
FTWA-6-2502-ISO ISO-63-250-OF 2.50 8.75 6.90 4.75 5.50
FTWA-6-300 - 3.00 8.50 6.90 4.50 5.25
FTWA-6-3002-ISO ISO-80-300-OF 3.00 8.75 6.90 4.75 5.50
8.00 FTWA-8-200 - 2.00 11.50 9.00 5.50 6.62
FTWA-8-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 11.65 9.00 5.65 6.77
FTWA-8-250 - 2.50 11.50 9.00 5.50 6.62
FTWA-8-2502-ISO ISO-63-250-OF 2.50 11.75 9.00 5.75 7.87
FTWA-8-300 - 3.00 11.50 9.00 5.50 6.62
FTWA-8-3002-ISO ISO-80-300-OF 3.00 11.75 9.00 5.75 6.87
FTWA-8-400 4.00 11.50 9.00 5.50 6.62
FTWA-8-4002-ISO ISO-100-400-OF 4.00 11.75 9.00 5.75 6.87
* ISO flange body option not available for 4.5” trap bodies Dimensions in inches
Quick Disconnect Fittings Kit
Model Fits
Number Tube OD Description Cost

The maximum duration of time between refills
on the single tube models is as follows:
4 inch diameter ........................ 8 hours
6 inch diameter ........................ 11 hours
8 inch diameter ........................ 18 hours
The two-piece trap body and 304 stainless steel construction allow these
traps to be easily cleaned without disassembling the system.  For proper
sealing, apply a light coating of Krytox lube when cleaning or replacing the
O-ring.  Coaxial port configurations, ISO, CF or ASA flanges and electropolish
finish available.  Call for pricing.
In-Line Liquid Nitrogen Traps
Body Model Port LN2
OD Number Flanges  OD      A      B         C Reservoir Price
4.00 FTN-4-075 - .75 11.50 7.00 3.70 .75 Liter
FTN-4-0752-NWB NW-16B .75 11.50 7.30 3.70 .75 Liter
FTN-4-100 - 1.00 11.50 7.00 3.70 .75 Liter
FTN-4-1002-NWB NW-25B 1.00 11.50 7.30 3.70 .75 Liter
FTN-4-150 - 1.50 11.50 7.00 3.70 .75 Liter
FTN-4-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 11.50 7.30 3.70 .75 Liter
6.00 FTN-6-150 - 1.50 14.20 9.00 4.50 1.60 Liter
FTN-6-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 14.20 9.30 4.50 1.60 Liter
FTN-6-200 - 2.00 14.20 9.00 4.50 1.60 Liter
FTN-6-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 14.20 9.30 4.50 1.60 Liter
8.00 FTN-8-150 - 1.50 15.25 11.00 5.00 4.00 Liter
FTN-8-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 15.25 11.30 5.00 4.00 Liter
FTN-8-200 - 2.00 15.25 11.00 5.00 4.00 Liter
FTN-8-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 15.25 11.30 5.00 4.00 Liter
Dimensions in inches
Angle Liquid Nitrogen Traps
Body Model Port LN2
OD Number Flanges OD A B C D Reservoir Price
4.00 FTNA-4-075 - .75 13.00 4.80 7.03 3.50 .75 Liter
FTNA-4-0752-NWB NW-16B .75 13.30 4.80 7.18 3.65 .75 Liter
FTNA-4-100 - 1.00 13.00 4.80 6.91 3.50 .75 Liter
FTNA-4-1002-NWB NW-25B 1.00 13.30 4.80 7.06 3.65 .75 Liter
FTNA-4-150 - 1.50 13.00 4.80 6.65 3.50 .75 Liter
FTNA-4-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 13.30 4.80 7.80 3.65 .75 Liter
6.00 FTNA-6-150 - 1.50 15.70 6.90 8.25 4.50 1.6 Liter
FTNA-6-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 16.00 6.90 8.40 4.65 1.6 Liter
FTNA-6-200 - 2.00 15.70 6.90 8.00 4.50 1.6 Liter
FTNA-6-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 16.00 6.90 8.15 4.65 1.6 Liter
8.00 FTNA-8-150 - 1.50 16.75 9.00 9.00 5.50 4 Liter
FTNA-8-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 16.90 9.00 9.15 5.65 4 Liter
FTNA-8-200 - 2.00 16.75 9.00 8.75 5.50 4 Liter
FTNA-8-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 16.90 9.00 8.90 5.65 4 Liter
Dimensions in inches
1.00 OD
x .87 ID
Fill and

Nor-Cal Products, P. O. Box 518, Yreka, CA 96097 •  800-824-4166 or 530-842-4457 • FAX 530-842-9130 • Email ncsales@n-c.com
Prices subject to change without notice. - International product pricing will vary. TRAPA-LIT 7/02
DUAL TUBE LIQUID NITROGEN TRAPS
The dual-tube design allows the liquid nitrogen reservoir to be attached to an auto-
matic fill tube, reducing the amount of service required by the system. These traps
are available in in-line and right angle port configurations with 4.0, 6.0, and 8.0
inch OD bodies, .75  to 4.0 inch OD ports.  The two-piece trap body and 304 stain-
less steel construction allow these traps to be easily cleaned.  For proper sealing,
apply a light coating of Krytox lube when cleaning or replacing the O-ring.   ISO, CF
or ASA flanges and electropolish finish available on request.  Call for pricing.
In-Line Dual-Tube Liquid Nitrogen Traps
Body Model Port LN2
OD Number Flanges OD A   B C Reservoir Price
4.00 NTD-4-075 - .75 11.50 3.70 7.00 .75 Liter
NTD-4-0752-NWB NW-16B .75 11.50 3.70 7.30 .75 Liter
NTD-4-100 - 1.00 11.50 3.70 7.00 .75 Liter
NTD-4-1002-NWB NW-25B 1.00 11.50 3.70 7.30 .75 Liter
NTD-4-150 - 1.50 11.50 3.70 7.00 .75 Liter
NTD-4-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 11.50 3.70 7.30 .75 Liter
 6.00 NTD-6-150 - 1.50 14.20 4.50 9.00 1.6 Liter
NTD-6-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 14.20 4.50 9.30 1.6 Liter
NTD-6-200 - 2.00 14.20 4.50 9.00 1.6 Liter
NTD-6-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 14.20 4.50 9.30 1.6 Liter
8.00 NTD-8-150 - 1.50 15.25 5.00 11.00 4 Liter
NTD-8-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 15.25 5.00 11.30 4 Liter
NTD-8-200 - 2.00 15.25 5.00 11.00 4 Liter
NTD-8-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 15.25 5.00 11.30 4 Liter
Dimensions in inches
Angle Dual-Tube Liquid Nitrogen Traps
 Body Model Port LN2
OD Number Flanges OD A B C D Reservoir Price
4.00 NTDA-4-075 - .75 13.00 4.80 7.03 3.50 .75 Liter
NTDA-4-0752-NWB NW-16B .75 13.15 4.80 7.18 3.65 .75 Liter
NTDA-4-100 - 1.00 13.00 4.80 6.91 3.50 .75 Liter
NTDA-4-1002-NWB NW-25B 1.00 13.15 4.80 7.06 3.65 .75 Liter
NTDA-4-150 - 1.50 13.00 4.80 6.65 3.50 .75 Liter
NTDA-4-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 13.15 4.80 6.80 3.65 .75 Liter
6.00 NTDA-6-150 - 1.50 15.70 6.90 8.25 4.50 1.6 Liter
NTDA-6-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 15.85 6.90 8.40 4.65 1.6 Liter
NTDA-6-200 - 2.00 15.70 6.90 8.00 4.50 1.6 Liter
NTDA-6-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 15.85 6.90 8.15 4.65 1.6 Liter
8.00 NTDA-8-150 - 1.50 16.75 9.00 9.00 5.50 4 Liter
NTDA-8-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 16.90 9.00 9.15 5.65 4 Liter
NTDA-8-200 - 2.00 16.75 9.00 8.75 5.50 4 Liter
NTDA-8-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 16.90 9.00 8.90 5.65 4 Liter
Dimensions in inches
Fill
Tube
Vent

The frequency and duration of sieve regeneration is dependent upon the kind
and amount of gasses produced by the particular application.  To replace the
sieve, remove the trap end that contains the heater and remove the nut at the end
of the basket.  Dump the expired sieve material, replace with new, reattach the basket/end
plate then perform the regeneration process outlined in the previous paragraph.
All molecular sieve traps are supplied with a molecular sieve charge and a regeneration heater.  The heater is held in place with a clip
allowing these traps to be mounted in any position.  A 4.0 inch diameter trap heater is rated at 120V, 125W; 6.0 inch at 120V, 230W;
and 8.0 inch at 120V, 350W.  A 240 volt regeneration heater is available as an option.  Other voltages and wattages are available
upon request.   Standard trap finish is beadblasted.  Electropolish finish, custom flange configurations, and larger body sizes are
also available.  Call for pricing.
In-Line Molecular Sieve Traps
Body Model Port
OD Number Flanges OD   A   B  C Price
4.00 FTM-4-075 - .75 6.20 7.00 3.50
FTM-4-0752-NWB NW-16B .75 6.20 7.30 3.50
FTM-4-100 -  1.00 6.20 7.00 3.50
FTM-4-1002-NWB NW-25B 1.00 6.20 7.30 3.50
FTM-4-150 - 1.50 6.20 7.00 3.50
FTM-4-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 6.20 7.30 3.50
6.00 FTM-6-150 - 1.50 8.10 9.00 4.00
FTM-6-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 8.10 9.30 4.00
FTM-6-200 - 2.00 8.10 9.00 4.00
FTM-6-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 8.10 9.30 4.00
8.00 FTM-8-200 - 2.00 13.00 11.00 6.75
FTM-8-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 13.00 11.30 6.75
FTM-8-250 - 2.50 13.00 11.00 6.75
FTM-8-2502-ISO ISO-63-250-OF 2.50 13.00 11.50 6.75
FTM-8-300 - 3.00 13.00 11.00 6.75
FTM-8-3002-ISO ISO-80-300-OF 3.00 13.00 11.50 6.75
FTM-8-400 - 4.00 13.00 11.00 6.75
FTM-8-4002-ISO ISO-100-400-OF 4.00 13.00 11.50 6.75
Dimensions in inches
C
B
INLET

Path
Out
Annular
Baffle
Heater
Sieve Removable
End
Nor-Cal Products, P. O. Box 518, Yreka, CA 96097 •  800-824-4166 or 530-842-4457 • FAX 530-842-9130 • Email ncsales@n-c.com
Prices subject to change without notice. - International product pricing will vary. TRAPA-LIT 7/02
MOLECULAR SIEVE TRAPS
Angle Molecular Sieve Traps
Body Model  Port
OD Number Flanges  OD   A  B  C Price
4.00 FTMA-4-075 - .75 7.70 6.40 3.50
FTMA-4-0752-NWB NW-16B .75 7.70 6.55 3.65
FTMA-4-100 - 1.00 7.70 6.40 3.50
FTMA-4-1002-NWB NW-25B 1.00 7.70 6.55 3.65
FTMA-4-150 - 1.50 7.70 6.40 3.50
FTMA-4-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 7.70 6.55 3.65
6.00 FTMA-6-150 - 1.50 9.60 7.60 4.50
FTMA-6-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 9.60 7.75 4.65
FTMA-6-200 - 2.00 9.60 7.60 4.50
FTMA-6-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 9.60 7.75 4.65
8.00 FTMA-8-200 - 2.00 14.50 11.38 5.50
FTMA-8-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 14.65 11.53 5.65
FTMA-8-250 - 2.50 14.50 11.38 5.50
FTMA-8-2502-ISO ISO-63-250-OF 2.50 14.75 11.63 5.75
FTMA-8-300 - 3.00 14.50 11.38 5.50
FTMA-8-3002-ISO ISO-80-300-OF 3.00 14.75 11.63 5.75
FTMA-8-400 - 4.00 14.50 11.38 5.50
FTMA-8-4002-ISO ISO-100-400-OF 4.00 14.75 11.63 5.75
Dimensions in inches
Straight-In-Line Molecular Sieve Traps
Body Model  Port
OD Number Flanges  OD   A   B  C Price
4.00 FTMS-4-075 - .75 7.00 7.00 3.50
FTMS-4-0752-NWB NW-16B .75 7.00 7.30 3.50
FTMS-4-100 - 1.00 7.00 7.00 3.50
FTMS-4-1002-NWB NW-25B 1.00 7.00 7.30 3.50
FTMS-4-150 - 1.50 7.00 7.00 3.50
FTMS-4-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 7.00 7.30 3.50
6.00 FTMS-6-150 - 1.50 7.00 9.00 3.50
FTMS-6-1502-NWB NW-40B 1.50 7.00 9.30 3.50
FTMS-6-200 - 2.00 7.00 9.00 3.50
FTMS-6-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 7.00 9.30 3.50
8.00 FTMS-8-200 - 2.00 10.00 11.00 5.00
FTMS-8-2002-NWB NW-50B 2.00 10.00 11.30 5.00
FTMS-8-250 - 2.50 10.00 11.00 5.00
FTMS-8-2502-ISO ISO-63-250-OF 2.50 10.00 11.50 5.00
FTMS-8-300 - 3.00 10.00 11.00 5.00
FTMS-8-3002-ISO ISO-80-300-OF 3.00 10.00 11.50 5.00
FTMS-8-400 - 4.00 10.00 11.00 5.00
FTMS-8-4002-ISO ISO-100-400-OF 4.00 10.00 11.50 5.00
Dimensions in inches
C
B
INLETOUTLET